Ordinance accepting and appropriating Airport Grant #60 from the United States Department of Transportation-Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of \$8,846,317.00 for the Corpus Christi International Airport, Terminal Apron Phase IV and East General Aviation Apron Phase V projects and awarding a construction contract in the amount of \$11,201,609.96 to Head, Inc. of Columbus, Ohio, with funding available in the Airport Capital Improvement Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That \$8,846,317 from Federal Aviation Administration Grant No. 3-48-0051-060-2020 is accepted and appropriated in the No. 3020 Airport Capital Improvement Program Grants Fund.

SECTION 2. Additional unspent funding from Federal Aviation Administration Grants Nos. 57 and 58 in the amount of \$2,355,292.96 will be utilized to award a construction contract in the amount of \$11,201,609.96.

SECTION 3. The Corpus Christi FY2020-2021 Capital Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 032203 is amended to appropriate the revenue and increase revenues and expenditures by \$8,846,317.

SECTION 4. The apparent low bid submitted by Burnside Services, Inc is rejected as non-responsive.

SECTION 5. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a construction contract with Head, Inc. of Columbus, Ohio for the Total Base Bid plus Additive Alternates No. 1 & 2 in the amount of \$11,201,609.96 for the Corpus Christi International Airport (CCIA) Rehabilitate Terminal Apron Phase IV and East General Aviation Apron Phase V projects.

That the foregoing ordinand reading on this the d		
Joe McComb		Michael Hunter
Roland Barrera		Ben Molina
Paulette M. Guajardo		Everett Roy
Gil Hernandez		Greg Smith
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the day of 2020, by the following vote:		
Joe McComb		Michael Hunter
Roland Barrera		Ben Molina
Paulette M. Guajardo		Everett Roy
Gil Hernandez		Greg Smith
PASSED AND APPROVED	on this the day of	·
ATTEST:		
Rebecca Huerta		Joe McComb
City Secretary		Mayor